
                 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the 
public who attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee 
Clerk. 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 

2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
 

 Report  Pages 
    
3. Y/01/16 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 

2015 
6 to 9 

    
4.  To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the 

Council’s Petition Procedure 
 

    
5.  Questions from the Public  
    
  The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the 

public of which notice has been given no later than midday two 
clear working days before the day of the meeting in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules. 

 

    
6.  Questions from Members  
    
  The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation 

to which the Council has powers or duties which affect the District 
and which fall within the terms of reference of the Committee of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 

 

 

 

MID SUFFOLK 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 Please ask for:                                  Val Last 

 Direct Line:                           (01449) 724673 

 Fax Number:                        (01449) 724696 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
 
 
TIME 

 
Thursday 28 January 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
5.30pm 

      
 E-mail: committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk           

 
 

20 January 2016 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 Report  Pages 

 
7. 
 
 
 

 

 
Y/02/16 

 
Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy And 2016/17 
Budget 
 
Finance and Resources Portfolio 
(Derrick Haley) 
 
Executive Committee at its meeting on 11 January 2016 
considered Report X/02/16 and agreed the recommendations set 
out in 2.1 to 2.11. 
 
Report Y/02/16 (attached) reflects 3 minor corrections to X/02/16. 
The Risk Management table on page 3 (reference to ‘3’ year 
period for spending retained RTB receipts), the replacement of the 
Transformation Funds table at the bottom of Appendix A with the 
revised version now shown on Page 27 and the Council Tax figure 
in the table at the top of Appendix A corrected to 5,631.  These 
amendments were discussed with Executive Committee. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider paper Y/02/16 and 
make any comments on the Draft Joint Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and 2016/17 Budget for consideration by Executive 
Committee in February. 
 

 
10 to 61 

8.  Urgent Business – such other business which, by reason of 
special circumstances to be specified, the Chairman agrees 
should be considered as a matter of urgency 

 

 
(NOTE: Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified before the 
commencement of the meeting, in writing, to the Chief Executive or District 
Monitoring Officer, who will then take instructions from the Chairman) 
 
 
 
Val Last 
Governance Support Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Members: 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chairman –Green Group  
Councillor David Card – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
    
 Members   
    
Councillors
: 

James Caston 
John Levantis 
Suzie Morley 
Jill Wilshaw 

  

Green Group 
    
 Member   
 
 

   

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
 

 
Member 

  
 

    
Councillor Wendy Marchant   
 
 

   

Substitutes:  A substitute may be selected from any member of the same political group, 
except members of the Executive Committee 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Vision 

 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of 
Mid Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 

Strategic Priorities 2014-2019 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by pr
[...]
g and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe. 
 
Outcomes 
 

 Vibrant, healthy, sustainable and resilient communities maximising their skills and 

assets. 

 Individuals and communities taking responsibility for their own health, wellbeing, 

fitness and lifestyles. 

 Communities feel safer and there are low levels of crime. 

 Communities are better connected and have a strong and productive relationship with 

Mid Suffolk District Council. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

6 

Y-01-16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE meeting held at Mid Suffolk 
District Council, Needham Market, on Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 3:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chair – Suffolk Together, Green and Independent Group 
Councillor John Matthissen – Vice-Chair – Suffolk Together, Green and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillors: Derek Osborne 

Samantha Powell 
Jane Storey 

 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Councillors: Martin Redbond  
 
In attendance: 
 
 
 

 
Head of Corporate Resources 
Head of Economy – Investment & Development 
Accountant (SE) 
Governance Support Officer (VC) 

 
SY01 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
SY02 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
SY03 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
 Report Y/01/15  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 were confirmed as a correct 

record.  
 
SY04 PETITIONS 
 
 None received 
 
SY05 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

7 

SY05 JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND DRAFT 2015/16 BUDGET 
 
 Report Y/02/15 Corporate Manager (Financial Services) 
  Corporate Manager (Housing Revenue Account) 
  Senior Financial Services Officer (SB) 
 
 Members were asked to consider the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) and draft 2015/16 Budget, covering the General Fund, Council Housing 
and Capital Investment. 

 
 These reflected the challenges and opportunities facing the Council in the short 

and medium/long term, the new business model that is being put in place to 
address these and an investment strategy to deliver the Council’s strategic priority 
outcomes – as set out in the Joint Strategic Plan that was published in 2014. 

 
 The report set out, therefore, how the Council intends to use its available 

resources and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority outcomes 
but also realign resources to them and undertake a programme of transformational 
activities and projects over the medium term. 

 
 The information was provided to enable Members to determine key aspects of the 

2015/16 Budgets, including Council Tax and Council House rent levels. 
 
 Members reviewed the information in the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and Draft 2015/16 Budget report that had previously been considered by 
Executive Committee on 12 January 2015. 

 
 During the discussion the following issues were raised and clarified: 
 

 The title of the report should make clear that it was a Joint Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and the Mid Suffolk Draft 2015/16 Budget 

 
 Officers confirmed that no changes would be made to the 

recommendations in the report before presentation to Executive 
Committee, including the options regarding council tax  

 
 It was confirmed that the September CPI figure was that used to base the 

rent increase on  
 
 Clarification was requested regarding the final Risk Description and the 

Mitigation Measures (page 13).  Officers advised that the Council was 
always at risk from changes in Government policy and it was important 
therefore to use reserves in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
headroom as swiftly as possible to avoid its loss if changes occurred 

 
 Officers confirmed that there was a protected level of reserves of £1m for 

each of the General Fund and HRA 
 
 Clarification was requested regarding the criteria used for 

increases/decreases in service/utility charges for sheltered 
accommodation.  It was noted that service charges reflected the actual 
cost to deliver the services in 2015/16 whereas the utilities charge was the 

Page 2



 

8 

actual cost to the budget in 2013/14, ie the decrease reflected the lower 
costs for that year 

 
 A sum of approximately £5.5m was included in the budget for Delivery 

Plan Projects and Members asked how this would be spent and what the 
approval process for projects was.  Officers advised that in theory once 
the budget was approved officers had delegated powers to spend the 
funds but in reality if a substantial sum was required Members would be 
consulted.  No limit was currently set in the Council’s Constitution but it 
was understood the Joint constitution Working Group may review this 

 
 It would be helpful if a paragraph could be included that set out movement 

within the Transformation Fund 
 
 Were there criteria for the expected return from use of the £25m?  The 

Medium Term Financial Strategy set out a guideline of approximately 10% 
return 

 
 Will all business cases for use of the £25m need Member approval?  The 

Joint Audit and Standards Committee had recommended that they should 
be presented to Executive Committee for onward recommendation to Full 
Council 

 
 Was there a size of project where it would be desirable to have 

consideration by a Working Group made up of interested Members with 
relevant expertise?  Programme Steering Boards would discuss proposals 
at the early stage, followed by the usual process of discussion with 
Members before a full business case would be presented to Executive 
Committee for approval.   To add another layer to the process would 
cause delays to the process which could endanger its success 

 
 As it was a Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy could this cause issues 

if one Council wished to invest in something of benefit to both Councils 
and the other did not have available funding to do so?  Potentially it could 
and this would need to be looked at carefully if the issue arose.  The two 
Councils’ finances must be kept separate and the auditors assured that 
the finances were being handled correctly 

 
Members noted the recommendations in the report but expressed concern 
regarding the controls in place for use of the General Fund and questioned 
whether there should be more defined limits for delegated authority, particularly for 
the Transformation Fund, to officers and more Member involvement in the 
approval process.  The Joint Audit and Standards Committee recommendation 
regarding use of the proposed £25m for prudential borrowing relating to delivery 
plan projects was supported. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
That the following additional recommendations from Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee be supported: 
 

1. That use of the £25m, referred to in paragraph 8.11 of report JAC44 
Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16, to be subject to 

Page 3



 

9 

business cases that will be presented to Executive Committee for 
onward recommendation to Full Council 

 
2. That the Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee asks the Joint Constitution 

Working Group to review member approval and delegated authority 
for spending, with appropriate financial thresholds and supporting 
business cases, within the General Fund Budget.  And that the 
findings be reported to Council 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………… 
Chairman 

Page 4



10 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From: Management Board  
 

Report Number: Y/02/16 

To:  Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee 
 Executive Committee 

Date of meeting: 28 January 2016 
 11 January 2016 

 
 
DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2016/17 BUDGET 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To consider the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and draft 
2016/17 Budget, covering the General Fund, Council Housing and Capital 
Investment.  
 

1.2 These reflect the challenges and opportunities facing the Council in the short and 
medium/long term, the business model that is being put in place to address these 
and an investment strategy to deliver the Council’s strategic priority outcomes that 
will be set out in a refreshed Joint Strategic Plan that will come to Executive 
Committee in February.  
 

1.3 This report sets out, therefore, how the Council intends to use its available 
resources and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority outcomes 
but also realign resources to them and undertake a programme of transformational 
activities and projects over the medium term. 
 

1.4 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2016/17 Budgets, including 
Council Tax and Council House rent levels. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget 
proposals set out in the report be endorsed, subject to further consideration at the 
February meeting for recommendation to Council.  

 
2.2 That the final General Fund Budget for 2016/17 is based on a council tax increase 

of 6p per week for a Band D property to support the Council’s overall financial 
position, which will be considered further at the February Executive Committee 
meeting. 
 

2.3 That the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2016/17 to 
2020/21 and draft HRA Budget for 2016/17 be agreed, subject to further 
consideration at the February Executive Committee meeting. 

2.4 That the mandatory decrease of 1%  in Council House rents, equivalent to an 
average rent reduction of £0.84 a week, as required by the Welfare Reform and 
Work Bill be implemented. 

2.5 That an action plan be developed by the Head of Housing in consultation with the 
Tenants Forum, Joint Housing Board and elected Members to mitigate the impact 
of the legislative changes on the HRA and the strategic prio
[...]
urate or unfair 
allocation of shared costs 
and income. 

Very low Noticeable Assessment made for 
2016/17 Budget, which 
will be reviewed further to 
ensure it is robust and 
accurate. Amend if 
circumstances change. 

Council Housing self-
financing results in a 
greater risk to investment 
and service delivery 
plans from inflation and 
other variables. 

Unlikely  Noticeable Inflation and interest rate 
assumptions have been 
modelled in the HRA 
business plan. Capital 
receipts and capital 
programme funding 
reviewed. 

Failure to spend retained 
RTB receipts within 3 
year period, will lead to 
requirement to repay to 
Government with an 
additional 4% interest. 

Unlikely  Bad  Provision has been made 
in the updated HRA 
Investment Strategy to 
enable match funding 
and spend of RTB 
receipts, subject to the 
announcement of the 
details of the the Housing 
& Planning Bill measures 
affecting council housing. 

 
5.2 A full risk assessment on the final Budget proposals will be included in the February 

report that will set out the key risk areas of expenditure and income that are 
reflected in the Council’s Budget. 

 
6. Consultations 

 
6.1 Consultation on the HRA proposals took place with the Tenants Forum on the 9 

December 2015.  The members of the Tenants Forum were surprised by the 
measures introduced by the Housing & Planning Bill and the Welfare Reform and 
Work Bill, i.e. a 1% reduction in social housing rents, higher rents for households 
with an income greater than £30k and the requirement for local authorities to sell 
high value council houses to fund Right to Buy discounts for housing associations. 
The Forum members were supportive of the council’s approach to meeting these 
challenges and keen to work with officers to find the best solutions. 

6.2 A meeting of the Joint Housing Board (JHB) took place on the 14th December 
2015. The JHB generally support the overall Budget proposals and agreed the 
recommendations to Executive Committe
[...]
ess model and this will continue during 2016/17.  It 
will also be used to fund staff that are involved in projects that support new ways of 
working.  

 
10.7 Each Council is being asked to agree the key aspects of the proposed Budget for 

2016/17 and endorse the draft Joint MTFS in order to achieve a sustainable 
financial basis in the medium term.  Without this strategy, which focuses on 
achieving outcomes, invest to save and generating income, there is a significant 
risk that each council will be unsustainable financially in the medium to longer 
term.  

 
11. FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
General Fund 
 

11.1 Funding arrangements for councils have changed significantly with Revenue 
Support Grant (currently £1.7m) being substantially withdrawn over the next 2-3 
years and Councils becoming reliant on Business Rates income and ‘incentivised’ 
funding such as the New Homes Bonus. Business rates and new homes growth 
will, therefore, be the main sources of income (plus other income generated locally) 
if we are to achieve a sustainable Budget in the years ahead. 
 

11.2 Total estimated core funding (Revenue Support Grant + Baseline Business Rates) 
is reducing by a further 20% in 2016/17. This includes, in relation to the Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) element, a further cut of £771k or 46%. New homes bonus is 
increasing from £2.221m to £2.641m.  Further details of the Government’s 
provisional spending announcement on the 17 December 2015 are set out below:- 

 
 Continuation of the council tax referendum threshold at 2%; 
 
 Potential additional council tax revenue from £5 referendum principle for 

districts with lower quartile Band D council tax levels; 
 
 A four year settlement is available, but the figures for 2017/18 and beyond will 

be conditional on councils publishing an efficiency plan; 
 

 Compensation for the 2% cap on the small business rates multiplier in 2014/15 
and 2015/16 and doubling of small business rate relief to continue – all funded 
by 
[...]
und at 
Appendix E. 

12.5  In relation to Council Housing, the HRA Business Plan presents a positive financial 
picture over the longer term (a thirty year period as required under the self-
financing regime) but there are short to medium term challenges. These challenges 
have been significantly exacerbated by the proposals announced in the 
Chancellor’s July Budget: 

 The Welfare Reform and Work Bill includes a requirement of all social landlords 
to reduce their rents by 1% each year from 2016 to 2019 

 This Bill also proposes a reduction in the benefit cap for working age families 
from £23k to £20k 

 The Housing and Planning Bill includes requirements for households with an 
income higher than £30k to be charged higher rents 

 This Bill also requires councils to sell their high value council homes to fund 
Right to Buy discounts for housing association tenants  

 The impact of these measures and the action required to mitigate them are 
described in section 14 of this report 

12.6 It is recognised that, in order to deliver the outcomes that we want to achieve and 
rise to the financial challenge over the next 3-4 years, 2016/17 will be a year that 
will need to provide further change to the business model. Funding from both the 
General Fund and HRA need to be harnessed to support our Investment Strategy 
and income generation/savings approach in terms of:- 

Page 11



17 

 Applying incentivised funding (e.g. New Homes Bonus) through the 
Transformation Fund to support transformational projects, activities and 
strategic planning that will deliver the council’s priorities in the short and 
medium term; 

 Meeting upfront infrastructure costs in relation to specific projects and 
development proposals; 

 Developing new or improved income generating activities; 

 Looking at new commissioning and delivery models for key services that will 
reduce costs in the medium to longer term; 

 Reviewing the use of our assets and their contribution to the MTFS. 

[...]
4.20 The proposed Capital Programme headlines for 2016 – 2020 are:- 
 

Expenditure £m 

Housing Maintenance Programmes 20.860 

New build (HCA programme) 4.049 

RTB receipt funding 15.921 

Total 40.830 

Financing   
Capital receipts disposals and RTB receipts and HCA 
Grant 

7.883 

Revenue Contributions  30.312 

Borrowing  2.635 

Total 40.830 

Borrowing Headroom (31 March 2020) 1.457 
 
15. Appendices  

 
Title Location 

APPENDIX A – Draft General Fund Budget Summary 2016/17 Attached  

APPENDIX B – Draft updated HRA Business Plan  Attached 

APPENDIX C – Draft Capital Programmes  Attached 

APPENDIX D – Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy Attached 

APPENDIX E – 2016/17 Summary of Major Budget Changes Attached 

APPENDIX F – Further Detail of Savings Attached 

 

Page 18



24 

 
16. Background Documents 

 
Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
 
Authorship: 
 
Katherine Steel (01449) 724806 
Head of Corporate Resources 
 

katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

Sharon Bayliss (01473) 825819 
Senior Financial Services Officer sharon.bayliss@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
  
Martin King (01449) 724769 
Head of Housing martin.king@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Polina Davidson 
Interim HRA Accountant 

 
(01449) 724938 
polina.davidson@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



25 

 
 

Appendix A 
  
Draft General Fund Budget Summary 2016/17 
 
 2015/16 

£000 
2016/17 

£000 
Variation 

£000 
Core Budget – spending on services 9,877 9,945 68 
Parish Council grants – Local Council Tax Scheme 91 45 -46 
Total Core Budget 9,968 9,990 22 
Integration costs 49 0 -49 
Transformation Fund - Delivery Plan projects* 2,023 2,374 351 
 12,040 12,364 324 
Funding:    
 Integration Reserve 49 0 -49 
 Other Earmarked Reserves 166 82 -84 
 New Homes Bonus – fixed term posts 208 0 -208 
 Transformation Fund - Delivery Plan projects 

(staffing) 
 427 427 

 Transformation Fund – Delivery Plan project
[...]
s.  We will work with the 
communities to enable them to source their own external 
funding.

Total -117.7

Page 25



Appendix D 

Joint Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) and the 

Councils’ Business Model 

2016/17 to 2019/20 

Draft - December 2015 

Resources 

Services 

29
Page 26



Contents 
           

 Page 
Foreword from the Leaders of the councils            3-4 

1. Summary - Key Points              5-6
              

2. Purpose of the MTFS                7
   

3. National economic context: 

• The UK economy         8 

• The changing landscape of Local Government funding   8-10 

• The Funding Gap  11-12 
 

4. A Business Model that responds to the Financial Challenges  
 and Opportunities:  

• The Business Model              13 

• Our Overall Strategic Response         14-17   

• Links to Our Joint Strategic Plan            18 

5. Investing in our strategic priorities and future: 
 

• Funding and Investment Opportunities        19-22 

• Links to our Overall Delivery Plans                  22 
 

6. Summary of each Council’s financial position: 
  

• Revenue Budget Strategy, Funding Position and Savings     23-24 

• Capital Investment Strategy, Prudential Borrowing etc.     24-26
         

Appendices  
 
A: General Fund Revenue Budget summary/forecasts          27 
 
B: Council Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan         28 
 
C: Capital Summary – General Fund and Council Housing      29-30 
 
D: Earmarked Funds/Reserves              31 
 
 
 
 
 

30
Page 27



Foreword from the Leaders of the Councils 
 
We are delighted to introduce the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils, which covers the period 2016/17 to 
2019/20 and builds on the work started in 2015/16 and before. 
 
The strategy sets out the approach that each Council is taking to the delivery of 
its strategic priorities and the management of our finances over the next four 
years. Whilst we remain two sovereign councils
[...]
s point in time, but will be 
undertaken as soon as we receive further details from the Government. 

 
5.6 Growing this funding is paramount, but is dependent on communities, the 

councils and others working together. It also depends on the wider 
housing economy, developers, labour and material supply/shortages. 

 
5.7 In relation to the potential for additional business rates income, this will 

depend on economic growth and the level of appeals.  This would 
contribute towards the funding gap and depending upon the level 
achieved would also add to the amount of funding available for 
transformation and projects. 

 
5.8 In relation to future prudential borrowing, our investment strategy should 

be in place in the first half of 2016/17, but significant borrowing and 
investment could deliver much needed additional income streams. 

 
Council Housing  

 
5.9 In relation to Council Housing, the HRA Business Plan presents a positive 

financial picture over the longer term (a thirty year period as required under 
the self-financing regime) but there are short to medium term challenges.  
These challenges have been exacerbated by the proposals announced in the 
Chancellor’s July Budget: 

47
Page 44



• The Welfare Reform and Work Bill includes a requirement for all social 
landlords to reduce rents by 1% each year from 2016 to 2019. 

 
• The Bill also proposes a reduction in the benefit cap for working age 

families from £23K to £20K. 
 

• The Housing and Planning Bill includes a requirement for households with 
an income higher than £30K to be charged higher rents 

 
• Councils are to sell their high value council homes to fund Right to Buy 

discounts for housing association tenants. We know that this will be in the 
form of an annual levy but the figures for individual councils are not yet 
available. 

 
5.10 HRA Self-financing has provided significant opportunities for both Councils. 

The development of 27 new council homes supported by Homes and 
Co
[...]
added 

59
Page 56


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	7 Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy And 2016/17 Budget
	Y-02-16  Exec committee 16-17 budget report
	Y-02-16 Appendix D Joint MTFS (MSDC)






Minutes of the meeting


MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE meeting held at Mid Suffolk 
District Council, Needham Market, on Thursday 28 January 2016 at 5:30pm. 
 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chair –Green Group 
Councillor David Card – Vice-Chair – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Jessica Fleming* 
Glen Horn * 
John Levantis 
Jill Wilshaw 

 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Councillors: Wendy Marchant  
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Also present:   
   
Councillors: Gerard Brewster (Economy and Stowmarket Regeneration Portfolio) 

David Burn (Environment and Environmental Health Portfolio) 
John Field 
Nick Gowrley (Housing Portfolio) 
Derrick Haley (Finance and Resources Portfolio) 
Esther Jewson 
John Matthissen 
Suzie Morley 
Keith Welham 

 

   
In attendance: 
 
 
 

Head of Corporate Resources 
Head of Housing 
Corporate Manager (Financial Services) 
Governance Support Officer (VL) 

 
SY01 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 Councillors Glen Horn and Jessica Fleming were substituting for Councillors 
Dave Muller and Suzie Morley respectively. 

    
SY02 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS                                      
              

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 



SY03 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
 Report Y/01/16  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

SY04 PETITIONS 
 

None received 
 
SY05 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
SY06 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

None received. 
 
SY07 DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2016/17 
BUDGET 
 
 Report Y/02/16                      Head of Corporate 
Resources 
                 Head of 
Housing 
                              Senior Financial Services Officer 
(SB) 
              Interim HRA 
Accountant 

              
Members had before them the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
2016/17 Budget report that had previously been considered by Executive 
Committee on 11 January 2016. 
 
The report reflected the challenges and opportunities facing the Council in 
the short and medium/long term, the business model that was being put in 
place to address these and an investment strategy to deliver the Council’s 
strategic priority outcomes that would be set out in a refreshed Joint 
Strategic Plan that would go to Executive Committee in February. 
 
The report set out, therefore, how the Council intended to use its available 
resources and funding to not only achieve the agreed strategic priority 
outcomes but also realign resources to them and undertake a programme of 
transformational activities and projects over the medium term. 
 
The information was provided to enable Members to determine key aspects 
of the 2016/17 Budgets, including Council Tax and Council House rent 
levels. 
 



During a wide ranging debate the following matters were raised and clarified 
by Officers:  
 

 The proposal that households with an income higher than £30k would 
be charged a higher rent currently related to the total of the two 
highest earners within the household 
 

 It was unlikely that rents could be increased to cover the 1% reduction 
required by the Welfare Reform and Work Bill as Government was 
likely to set a cap on rent levels 

 

 It was thought the increase in rent for those with an income of 
£30,000+ would be on a sliding scale although there was no 
confirmed detail as yet 

 

 No figures were yet available for the take up of the Right to Buy (RTB) 
offer to Housing Association tenants in the pilot areas.  Information 
would be provided to Members when available 

 

 Although it was clear that income streams must be replaced in a 
number of ways, the alternative steams must be as risk free as 
possible and it must be ensured that Officers had the capabilities to 
ensure this was so 

 

 Concern was expressed regarding the underlying messages in the 
report that would ned to be addressed over the next four years, it 
appeared that a fundamental rethink was required on how the HRA 
and housing went ahead 

 

 If it was decided to go ahead with the setting up of a Trading Company 
much more detail would be required.  It was noted this was not 
currently a priority  

 

 No detail was yet known regarding the date it would be required by, or 
what would have to be included in the Efficiency Plan that Central 
Government was proposing all Councils should produce to take 
advantage of the 4 year settlement 

 

 No definition of ‘high value’ had been released in relation to the 
requirement in the Welfare Reform and Work Bill that the Council sell 
high value council homes to fund RTB discounts for housing 
association tenants.  It was presumed, but not known, that the 
Government would use the open market value of properties for the 
scheme.  Any rent increase to make up the shortfall in the Business 
Plan caused would be subject to the limit rent level.  It was not yet 
known if those Councils who had disposed of their housing stock 
would be subject to a levy 

 



 The PV panel project was at an end and only a few properties short of 
the original target had not been completed.  Due to the reduction in 
tariff the proposal to install panels on the Council’s leisure assets was 
currently being reviewed. 

 

 Capital Programme – the figure for Asset Management, Carbon 
Reduction was for the investigation into alternative energy schemes 
as the tariff reduction for PV panels had made this unviable 

 

 Capital Programme – the figure for Corporate Services, ICT costs 
needed to transform the way the Council worked digitally.  It was 
necessary to improve the website to enable much more to be done 
online eg payments.  Integration of systems with Babergh and key 
projects eg Planning and Housing systems was continuing.  The 
budget figure would be reviewed as work progressed  

 

 Capital Programme – only Solar PV Panels, replacement of refuse 
freighters and IT were joint projects with Babergh  

 

 Capital Programme – the standard figure for Grants for Affordable 
Housing was £250k but as there was potential for a site to come 
forward this had been carried forward, hence the increased figure of 
£1,114k.  As this sum was available there was no need for an 
allocation in future years 

 

 HRA – Planned Maintenance and Response, Total Mobile – the 
revised budget showed an amended figure of £100k, which was for 
the introduction of new software to enable Housing staff to use tablets 
on site to record maintenance requirements, stock condition etc and 
to allow job details to be sent electronically 

 

 The delivery of housing going forward would need scrutiny 
 

 The variance between the figures for Parish Council grants – Local 
Council Tax Scheme was due to the Government change in 2013 on 
how those on low incomes were given support in paying their council 
tax bills.  The Council had previously resolved to phase out grants to 
parishes over a 4 year period. 

 

 Only a small additional amount was expected to be spent from the 
Transformation Fund in this financial year.  The £140k already spent 
was included in the mid-year budget monitoring report 

 

 The Section 31 Business Rates Grant was to compensate for 
uncollected Business Rates eg Small Business Rate Relief 

 

 The cost of the Accommodation Review and possible premises move 
was not reflected in the budget figures.  When a proposal was brought 
forward the costs involved and options would be shown 



 

 No detail was known regarding whether grants/reimbursements to 
parish councils for litter picking would continue 

 

 The title of the report should make clear that it was a Joint Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Mid Suffolk Draft 2016/17 Budget 

 

 In order for the Draft General Fund Budget Summary to be transparent 
more clarity was required regarding the different elements.  The Gross 
Budget should be broken down into the different elements  

 

 Sight of the refreshed Joint Strategic Plan would have been helpful 
 

It was noted that as further information from Government was still awaited 
there might be some minor variations to the figures in the final report to 
Council on 25 February.  The Scrutiny Committee expressed its general 
support of the recommendations. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That Scrutiny Committee generally support the recommendations in the 
report and ask Executive Committee to note the comments made  

 


